

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1998** 

# **ENROLLED**

SENATE BILL NO	). <u>782</u>
(By Senator	RAIGO, ET AL )
PASSED	<i>апен 14</i> , 1998
In Effect	

#### ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 782

(By Senators Craigo, Anderson, Bailey, Chafin, Helmick, Jackson, Love, Macnaughtan, Plymale, Prezioso, Sharpe, Walker, Boley, Dugan, McKenzie, Minear and Sprouse)

[Passed March 14, 1998; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated balance in the state fund, general revenue, to the department of agriculture, account no. fund 0131, fiscal year 1998, organization 1400, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-eight.

WHEREAS, The governor submitted to the Legislature the executive budget document, dated January 14, 1998, which included a statement of the state fund, general revenue, setting forth therein the cash balance and investments as of July 1, 1997, and further included the estimate of revenues for the fiscal year 1997-98, less net appropriation balances forwarded and regular appropriations for the fiscal year 1997-98; and

WHEREAS, It appears from the governor's executive budget document there now remains an unappropriated balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-eight; therefore

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-eight, to account no. fund 0131, fiscal year 1998, organization 1400, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by ninety-five thousand eight hundred fifteen dollars in the line item as follows:

1		TITLE II—APPROPRIA	TIONS.		
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.				
3	EXECUTIVE				
4	4 13—Department of Agriculture				
5	5 (WV Code Chapter 19)				
6	Account No.				
7		Fund <u>0131</u> FY <u>1998</u> O	rg <u>1400</u>		
8				General	
9			Act-	Revenue	
9 10			Act- ivity	Revenue Fund	
-	1 I	Personal Services	ivity		
10		Personal Services	ivity 001	Fund	
10 11	4 H		ivity 001 010	<b>Fund</b> \$ 45,333	
10 11 12	4 H 5 U	Employee Benefits	ivity 001 010 099	Fund \$ 45,333 16,982	
10 11 12 13	4 H 5 U	Employee Benefits	ivity 001 010 099	Fund \$ 45,333 16,982 33,500	
10 11 12 13 14	4 F 5 U 6 I 7	Employee Benefits	ivity 001 010 099	Fund \$ 45,333 16,982 33,500 23,200 \$119,015	
10 11 12 13 14 15	4 H 5 U 6 I 7	Employee Benefits	ivity  001  010  099	Fund \$ 45,333 16,982 33,500 23,200 \$119,015 s account in	

- 19 adding ninety-five thousand eight hundred fifteen dollars
- 20 to a new appropriation for the operation of Moorefield
- 21 agriculture center and twenty-three thousand two hun-
- 22 dred dollars to a new appropriation for Logan farmers
- 23 market for expenditure during fiscal year one thousand
- 24 nine hundred ninety-eight.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee. Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. In effect from passage Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the ... The within ... lis day of ..... \_...., 1998.

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Time 10:53 am